CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

To prevent electrical shock, do not disassemble. No serviceable parts inside, refer servicing to qualified service personnel.
This unit is for indoor use only.

Presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure may be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute risk of electric shock.

Important op and mai i ions are

in the literature accompanying this product.

Warning: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.
Caution: To prevent electrical shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot. Fully insert.

Note to CATV System Installer: This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer’s attention to Article 820-22 of the NEC that provides
quidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the building, as
close to the point of cable entry as practical.

Instructions:

The amplifier provides high gain from 54-1000 MHz to amplify the signal when there is multiple TV installations or weak signals. This high
performance amplifier is easy to install and can be used with all video signals. The amplifier covers all UHF/VHF/Cable TV frequencies as well as
FM radio and return path cable.

The Signal Amplifier will amplify an input signal on standard UHF/VHF TV and FM radio channels. It will improve the reception of distant TV or FM
stations. It may also be used to amplify a weak, multi-channel cable television signal and can be used in cable modem return path applications
(On-Demand television programs).

For best results, the Amplifier should be installed as close as possible to the source of the incoming signal. For outdoor TV antennas, place the unit
inadry area like in the attic or crawl space. The amplifier will also work well at the back of the TV set or VCR.

NOTE: This Amplifier is for indoor use only. For optional mounting to wood or drywall only, use (2) #6 x 1 inch tapping screws.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Connect 75 ohm coax cable from incoming signal to INPUT jack on the

ignal |
front of the amplifier. S'g“"ll n In Out

2. Connect 75 ohm coax cable from TV, cable box, cable modem or
FM receiver to OUTPUT jacks on the amplifier. o) [0) @ Ccable Modem
3. Plug the power supply into the amplifier and then plug power . or
supply into 115 VAC power outlet. Signal Amp Cable Box
NOTE: Amplifiers input and output jacks require 75 ohm coax cable.
TV Set

Note: Cable Box Connection Optional

GUIDADO

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELETRICO

NAO ABRA

Para evitar chogue elétrico, nunca desmonte o dispositivo. Somente técnicos especializados podem fazer sua manutencéo.
Esta unidade pode ser usada exclusivamente em ambiente interno.

A existéncia de “voltagem perigosa” ndo isolada dentro do dispositivo pode ser suficiente
para criar o risco de choque elétrico.

Instrucdes importantes de operagéo e manutencéo foram enviadas junto com o produto.

Adverténcia: Para prevenir risco de fogo ou choque elétrico, ndo exponha o dispositivo a chuva ou umidade.
Cuidado: Para evitar choque elétrico, o pino largo do plugue deve ser inserido na entrada mais larga da tomada, até o limite maximo.

Lembrete para o instalador do Sistema CATV: Antes de o sistema ser |nsta|ado leia no Artigo 820-22 do Natlonal Elecmc Code
(Cédigo Elétrico Nacional dos EUA) as diretrizes para asegao que que o fio terra do cabo
deve ser conectado ao sistema de aterramento do sistema, o mais proximo possivel do ponto de entrada do cabo.

Instrucdes:

0 amplificador linear 54-1.000 MHz amplifica o sinal quando hé instalacdes mdiltiplas de TV ou o sinal é fraco. Este amplificador de
alta performance ¢ facil de instalar e pode ser usado com todos os tipos de sinais de video, cobrindo frequéncias de TV UHF/VHF/Cabo,
assim como radio FM e cabo de retorno.

0 Amplificador de Sinal amplifica o sinal de entrada em canais padrdes de TV UHF/VHF e radio FM, melhorando a recepcao de estagdes
distantes. Ele também pode ser usado para amplificar um sinal fraco de televiséo a cabo com miiltiplos canais ou em aplicagdes de cabos
de retorno em modem de TV a cabo (programas on-demand).

Para obter o melhor resultado, 0 Amplificador deve ser instalado o mais proximo possivel da fonte geradora do sinal. Para antenas de
TV localizadas em ambiente externo, instale a unidade em uma érea seca, como o s6téo ou forro do telhado. 0 amplificador também
opera bem se colocado na parte traseira da TV ou do aparelho de video.

OBSERVAGAQ: 0 Amplificador pode ser usado somente em ambiente interno. Para montagem na parede, use dois parafusos 6 x 1”.

INSTRUGOES: .
" SAIDA

ENTRADA (IN)  (0UT)
o) P Modem de TV T
a Cabo ou Receptor

de TV a Cabo

1. Conecte um cabo coaxial de 75 ohms entre o sinal de entrada e a inal
tomada de entrada (INPUT) na parte frontal do amplificador. Sina |de Entrada
2. Conecte um cabo coaxial de 75 ohms entre a TV, o receptor de TV a cabo,
0 modem de TV a cabo ou o receptor de FM e as tomadas de saida (OUTPUT) b
no amplificador.
3. Conecte o amplificador a uma tomada 115 VCA.

Sinal Amp

OBSERVAGAO: Tomadas de entrada e saida de amplificadores
requerem cabos coaxiais de 75 ohms.

Aparelho de TV

Observagao: A conexdo do receptor de TV a cabo ¢ opcional.

MISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

Pour éviter une décharge électrique, ne démonter aucune piéce utilisable, se référer au service du personnel.
Cette unité est réservée uniquement a I'usage interne.

La présence d'une "tension dangeureuse" non isolée dans le coffre de ce produit est suffisante pour constituer un
risque de décharge €lectrique.

La documentation qui accompagne ce produit contient des i ions de { etde

Avertissement : pour éviter un incendie ou risque de décharge, ne pas exposer cet appareil a Ia pluie ou a la moisissure.
Mise en garde : pour éviter une décharge électrique, aligner la grande lame du bouchon sur la large fente. L'insérer entiérement.
Remarque adressée a l'installateur du systéme CATV : ce rappel a pour but d'attirer I'attention de I'installateur du systéme CATV sur l'article

820-22 du NEC qui donne des directives sur la mise a la terre appropriée et spécifie tout particulierement que la mise a la terre du cable doit
étre connectée au systéme de mise a la terre du batiment, tout prés du point d'entrée du cable pour que ce soit plus pratique.

Instructions :

L'amplificateur permet un gain élevé de 54-1000 MHz pour amplifier le signal en cas de multiples installations TV ou de signaux faibles.Cet
amplificateur de haute performance est facile a installer et peut s'utiliser avec tous les signaux vidéo. Il couvre toutes les fréquences
UHFAHF/TV par cable ainsi que les radio FM et le cable de trajet de retour.

L'amplificateur de signal amplifie un signal d'entrée sur des canaux UHF/VHF TV et les chaines de radio FM standard. Il peut également servir
a amplmer un signal faible de télévision par cable multi-chaine et aux applications de trajet de retour du modem de cable (émissions de
télévision a la demande).

Pour de meilleurs résultats, 'amplificateur doit étre installé le plus prés possible de la source du signal entrant. Pour les antennes TV externes,
placer I'unité dans un lieu sec comme un grenier ou une galerie technique. Il est également possible de l'installer a |'arriére du poste de TV ou
duVCR.

REMARQUE : I'amplificateur est a usage interne uniquement. Pour un montage facultatif sur du bois ou sur une cloison séche uniquement,
utiliser des vis de taraudage (2) de #6 x 1 pouces.

Entréeldu signal ENTREE SORTIE

@ Modem de cable T

INSTRUCTIONS : b @
1. Connecter le cable coaxial de 75 ohm du signal entrant au
vérin d'ENTREE a 'avant de I'amplificateur.
2. Connecter le cable coaxial de 75 ohm du TV, boitier de cable, modem
de cable ou du récepteur FM au vérins de SORTIE sur I'amplificateur.
3. Brancher I'alimentation électrique dans I'amplificateur et dans la
prise de courant 115 VAC ensuite.

ou
Signal Amp boitier de cable

Poste TV

REMARQUE : les vérins d'entrée et de sortie d'amplificateurs nécessitent
un cable coaxial de 75 ohm.

Remarque : connexion facutative du boitier e cable

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO

NO ABRA

Para evitar choques eléctricos no desarme el equipo. No existen partes internas que requieran mantenimiento, para tal efecto refiérase
al personal de mantenimiento calificado. Esta unidad es de uso interior solamente.

La presencia de “tension peligros” no aislada dentro de la carcasa del producto podria ser de magnitud suficiente
para constituir un riesgo de choque eléctrico.

Las i i de operacion y estan idas en la literatura
que acompaiia este producto.

Para evitar riesgos de incendio o choques eléctricos, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia 0 humedad.

Precaucion: Para evitar choques eléctricos, empareje bien los terminales anchos del enchufe a la ranura ancha. Inserte por completo.

Nota para el Instalador del Sistema de Television por Cable: Este recordatorio es suministrado para llamarla atencion del instalador de cable y
television referente al Articulo 820-22 del Codigo Nacional Eléctrico NEC, que provee las guias para la puesta a tierra apropiada y, en particular
especifica que el cable de tierra debera ser conectado al sistema de puesta a tierra del edificio, tan cerca del punto de la entrada como le sea
posible.

Instrucciones:

El amplificador provee una ganancia alta desde 54-1000 MHz para amplificar la sefial, si hay maltiples tomas de TV o sefiales débiles. Este
amplificador de alto desempefio es facil de instalar y puede ser usado con todas las sefiales de video. El amplificador cubre todas las
frecuencias de UFH/VHF/TV por cable asi como de radio FM y el cable de trayectoria de retorno.

El amplificador de sefial amplificara una sefial de entrada en los canales de UFH/VHF TV y radio FM. El equipo mejorara la recepcion de las
estaciones distantes de TV y FM. También podré ser usado para amplificar una sefial débil canales miltiples de television por cable y puede
ser empleado para en aplicaciones de retorno de cable modem (Programas de Television bajo pedido)

Para obtener mejores resultados, el amplificador deberia estar instalado tan cerca como sea posible a la fuente de la sefial de entrada. Para
antenas de TV de exterior, coloque la unidad en un area seca como el &tico o el espacio debajo del piso de la casa. El amplificador funcionara
también bien en la parte posterior del televisor o el VCR.

NOTA: Este amplificador es de uso de interior solamente. Para un
montaje ptimo con madera o pared solamente,

use (2) tirafondos de #6 x 1 pulgada. ) Sllgl‘lal In IN ouT
(Seiia deI Entrada) (Entrada) (salida)
Cable Mod
NSTRUCCIONES: @ @ (Gable 32;52,
1. Conecte cable coaxial de 75 Ohm desde el punto de la sefial entrante Signal Amp Cable Box
altomade INPUT (ENTRADA) en la parte frontal del amplificador. (Caja de Conexiones)

2. Conecte el cable coaxial de 75 Ohms desde la TV, caja de conexiones,
cable médem o receptor de FM a las tomas de SALIDA en el amplificador.
3. Enchufe la fuente de alimentacion al amplificador y conecte la fuente

alimentacion al toma de energia de 115 VAC. v s."
(Televisor)

NOTA: Los tomas de entrada y salida de los amplificadores requiere
un cable coaxial de 75 Ohms.

Nota: Conexi6n opcional de Ia caja de conexiones.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Note: For indoor use only.

READ INSTRUCTIONS—AIl the safety and operating instructions should be read before the appliance is operated.

RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS—The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.

HEED WARNINGS—AIl warnings on the appliance and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS—AII operating and use instructions should be followed.

WATER AND MOISTURE—The appliance should not be used near water---for example, near a bathtub, washbow, kitchen sink, laundry tub, swimming pool, or

in a wet basement.

. VENTILATION—The appliance should be situated so that its location or position does not interfere with its proper ventilation. For example, the appliance should

not be situated on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar surface that may block the ventilation openings or placed in a built-in installation, such as bookcase or cabinet

that may impede the flow of air through the ventilation openings.

HEAT—The appliance should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other appliances including amplifiers) that

produce heat.

8. POWER SOURCES—The appliance should be connected to a power supply only of the type described in the operating instructions or as marked on the

appliance.

). GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION—Precautions should be taken to insure that the grounding or polarization means of an appliance is not defeated.

10 POWER-CORD PROTECTION—Power supply cords should be routed so that they are not, likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against
them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point at which they exit from the appliance.

11. CLEANING—The appliance should be cleaned only as recommended by the manufacturer. Unplug the video product from the wall outlet before cleaning. DO
NOT use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

12. ATTACHMENTS—Do not use attachments not recommended by the video product manufacturer as they may cause hazards.

13. POWER LINES—An outside antenna system should not be located in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other electric light or power circuits, or where it can
fall into such power lines or circuits. When installing an outside antenna system, extreme care should be taken to keep from touching such power lines or
circuits as contacted with them might be fatal.

14. NONUSE PERIODS—The power cord of the appliance should be unplugged from the outlet when the appliance is to be left unused for a long period of time.

15. 0BJECT AND LIQUID ENTRY—Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure through openings.

16. CARTS AND STANDS—If the appliance is used with a cart or stand the cart or stand should be a type recommended by the manufacturer.

17. MOUNTING—The appliance should be mounted only as recommended by the manufacturer. Do not place this video product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod,
bracket or table.

18. DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE—The appliance should be serviced by qualified service personnel when:

A. The power-supply cord or plug has been damaged.

B. Objects have fallen into, or, liquid has been spilled into the appliance enclosure.

C. The appliance has been exposed to rain.

D. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.

E. The appliance does not appear to operate normally or exhibits a marked change in performance.

19. SERVICING—The user should not attempt to service the appliance beyond that described in the user’s operating instructions. All other servicing should be
referred to qualified service personnel.

20. OVERLOADING—Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

21. REPLACEMENT PARTS—When replacement parts are required, be sure the service technician has used replacement parts specified by the manufacturer or
have the same characteristics as the original part. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, electric shock or other hazards.

22. SAFETY CHECK—Upon completion of any service or repairs to this video product, be sure ask the service technician to perform safety checks to determine that
the video product is in proper operating condition.

23. 0UTDOOR ANTENNA GROUNDING—if an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the video product, be sure the antenna or cable system is grounded
s0 as to provide some protection against voltage surges and built-up static charges. Section 810 of the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA No.70-1984,
provides information with respect to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge unit,
connection to grounding electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode. See Figure below.
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AANTENNA LEAD INWIRE

AANTENNA DISCHARGE UNIT

(NEC SECTION 810-20)

‘GROUNDING CONDUCTORS.
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

ELECTRIC SERVICE
EQUIPMENT "
GROUND CLAPS

\ POWER SERVICE GROUNDING

ELECTRODE SYSTEM (NEC ART 250, H)

INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

LEIAAS INSTRU(;OES_— Leia todas as instrucdes de seguranca e operagao antes de operar qualquer dispositivo.

GUARDE AS INSTRUGOES — Mantenha as instrugdes de seguranca e operacao para referéncias futuras.

RESPEITE 0S SINAIS DE ADVERTENCIAS — Obedega a todos os avisos de adverténcia e cuidado constantes do dispositivo e das instrugdes de operagéo.
SIGAAS INSTRUGOES — Obedega a todas as instrugdes de opera(,‘ao e uso do equipamento.

AGUA E UMIDADE — Néio use o aparelho perto de lugar que tenha dgua, como banheira, toalete, pia, lavanderia, piscina ou pordo timido.

VENTILAGAQ — Coloque o dispositivo em lugar ou posicao com boa ventilagdo. Por exemplo, néo o cologue em cima de cama, sof4, tapete ou superficie simi
que possa bloquear a passagem de ar nas aberturas de ventilagao, e ndo o posicione em estande ou armério embutido onde n@o hé ventilagéo suficiente.

7. CALOR — Cologue o dispositivo longe de fontes de calor, como radiadores, saidas de ar aquecido, fornos ou outros aparelhos que produzam calor (inclusive
amplificadores).
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8. FONTES DE ENERGIA ELETRICA — Conecte o dispositivo a fonte de energia que siga as especificagdes descritas nas instrugdes de operagao ou conforme
marcado no proprio dispositivo.
9. ATERRAMENTO OU POLARIZAGAO — Tome precaucdes para assegurar que os meios de aterramento ou polarizacéo do dispositivo estejam funcionando

adequadamente.

10.PROTECAO DOS CABOS ELETRICOS — D|rec|0ne [ cabos elétricos de modo a nao ficarem na passagem de pessoas ou serem prensados por outros items.
Preste atencao i aos por os aparelhos e tomadas.

11.LIMPEZA — Limpe o dispositivo confurme 40 do fabricante. 0
‘ou em aerosol. Use somente um pano seco.

12.ACESSORIOS — Para evitar acidentes e danos materiais, use somente acessorios recomendados pelo fabricante do produto.

13.LINHAS DE TRANSMISSAO DE ENERGIA — NZo coloque a antena externa proxima a linhas aéreas de transmissao de energia ou outro tipo de circuito elétrico, ou
em lugar que possa cair sobre tais linhas ou circuitos. Ao instalar uma antena externa, tome extremo cuidado para néo tocar as linhas de transmissao ou
circuitos elétricos, pois o contato pode Ihe ser fatal.

14.PERIODOS DE NAO USO — O cabo elétrico do dispositivo deve ser desconectado da tomada quando este nao for usado por um longo tempo.

15.ENTRADA DE OBJETOS E LIQUIDOS — Tome cuidado para que objetos e liquidos ndo sejam dispositivo e acabem entrando dentro deles através
de suas aberturas.

16.CARRINHOS E SUPORTES — Se for colocar o dispositivo em carrinhos ou suportes, use somente tipos recomendados pelo fabricante.

— Monte o dispositivo somente em local pelo fabricante. N&o o coloque em carrinho, plataforma, tripé, suporte ou mesa que seja

da tomada antes de limpé-lo. NAO use limpadores liquidos

instavel.
18.DANO QUE REQUER MANUTENGAO — A manutencao do dispositivo deve ser feita por técnicos especializados quando:

A. 0 cabo de alimentacéo de energia estiver danificado.

B. Objetos ou liquidos foram derrubados e entraram dentro do dispositivo.

C. 0 dispositivo foi exposto a chuva.

D. 0 dispositivo foi derrubado no chao ou o invélucro foi danificado.

E. O dispositivo parece ndo funcionar ou apresenta si

alteragdes em seu

19.MANUTENGAO — Nio tente fazer qualquer manutengéo no dispositivo além dos procedimentos descritos nas instrugdes de operagdo. Todos 0s outros servigos
devem ser realizados por técnicos especializados.

20.SOBRECARGA — Para evitar riscos de fogo e chogue elétrico, ndo sobrecarregue tomadas e extensdes.

21.PECAS DE REPOSIGAO — Quando precisar de pegas de reposicao, certifique-se de que a assisténcia técnica utilizou pegas especificadas pelo fabricante ou
com as mesmas caracterisicas das pegas originais. Substituicoes nao autorizadas podem resultar em fogo, choque elétrico ou outros riscos ao equipamento e
usudrio.

22.CHECAGEM DE SEGURANGA — Ao realizar qualquer manutencao ou reparo no dispositivo, peca a assisténcia técnica que realize checagens de seguranca para
verificar se o produto esta operando adequadamente.

23.ATERRAMENTO DE ANTENA EXTERNA — Se uma antena ou sistema de cabos for instalado em ambiente externo, certifique-se de que esteja aterrado. Isto dara
certa protecdo contra surtos de voltagem e cargas estaticas. A Secdo 810 da National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA No.70-1984 (Codigo Elétrico Nacional dos
EUA) fornece informagdes sobre aterramento de estruturas de suporte, conexao de fios condutores & unidade de descarga de antena, conexao dos eletrodos de
aterramento e requisitos de eletrodos de aterramento. Veja figura abaixo. __—

FIO CONDUTOR DAANTENA

UNIDADE DE DESCARGA DA ANTENA
(SEGAO 810-20 DA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE)

GRAMPO DE ATERRAVENTO
CONDUTORES DE ATERRAMENTO
(SEGAO 810-21 DA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

‘TERRENO ABRAGADEIRAS

(ARTIGO 250, H DA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE)

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - Remarque : pour usage interne uniquement.

1. LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS : toutes les instructions de sécurité et de fonctionnement douivent étre luies avant I'utilisation de I'appareil.
2. RETENIR LES INSTRUCTIONS : ces instructions doivent étre retenues pour servir de références a |'avenir.
3. TENIR COMPTE DES AVERTISSEMENTS : tous les avertissements sur I'appareil et contenus dans les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre respectés.
4. RESPECTER LES INSTRUCTIONS : toutes les instructions d'utilisation et de foncti doivent étre
5. EAU ET MOISISSURE : I'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé prés de I'eau, par exemple prés d'une baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier, d'un bac a laver,
d'une piscine ou dans un sous-sol humide.
6. AERATION : I'emplacement ou la position de I'appareil ne doit pas nuire a sa propre aération. Par exemple, il ne doit pas étre situé sur un lit, un sofa,
un tapis ou sur une surface similaire pouvant bloguer les ouvertures d'aération. Il ne doit pas étre placé dans une installation encastrée, telle qu'une
bibliothéque ou un coffre pouvant entraver la circulation de I'air a travers les ouvertures d'aération.
7. CHALEUR : I'appareil doit étre éloigné des sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, les repéres de chaleur, les réchauds ou autres appareils (y
compris les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
8. SOURCES D'ENERGIE : I'appareil doit tre connecté a une source d'alimentation semblable a celle décrite dans les instructions d'utilisation ou a celle
spécifiée sur I'appareil.
9. MISE A LA TERRE OU POLARISATION : prendre des précautions pour s'assurer que Ia mise & a terre ou polarisation d'un appareil réussise.
10. PROTECTION DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION : placer les cordons de la source d'énergie de facon a ce qu'on ne marche pas dessus et que les objets
placés au-dessus ne les pincent pa. Faire particulierement attention aux cordons sur les fiches, les réceptacles de service et au point de sortie des
cordons sur I'appareil.
11. NETTOYAGE : I'appareil doit étre nettoyé uniquement comme requis par le fabricant. Débrancher I'appareil vidéo de la prise murale avant le
nettoyage. NE PAS utiliser des produits de nettoyage liquides ou des nettoyants en aérosol. Utiliser un torcon sec pour e nettoyage.
12. ACCESSOIRES : ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de I'appareil vidéo car ils risquent de provoquer des accidents.
13. LIGNES ELECTRIQUES : ne pas placer de systéme d'antenne externe prés des lignes électriques suspendues ou dans des endroits ol ils peuvent
tomber sur ces lignes électriques ou dans les circuits. Lors de I'installation d'un systéme d'antenne externe, faire extrémement attention & ne pas
toucher ces lignes électriques ou circuits car cela risque d'étre fatal.
14. PERIODES DE NON UTILISATION : le cordon d'alimentation de I'appareil doit étre débranché de la prise lorsque I'appareil doit rester inutilisé pendant
une longue période.

5. ENTREE D'OBJETS OU DE LIQUIDES : faire attentio & ce que ds objets ne tombent pas et que les liquides ne se dversent pas dans le coffret
travers les ouvertures.
16. CHARIOTS ET SUPPORTS : si I'appareil est utilisé avec un chariot ou un support, ces derniers doivent étre du type recommande par le fabricant.
17. Montage : I'appareil doit étre monté uniquement comme recommandé par le fabricant. Ne pas placer cet appareil vidéo sur un chariot, un support,
un trépied ou une table instable
18. PANNE NECESSITANT UN ENTRETIEN : I'entretien de I'appareil étre assuré par le personnel d'entretien qualifié lorsque :
A.The power-supply cord or plug has been damaged.
B. Objects have fallen into, or, liquid has been spilled into the appliance enclosure.
C. The appliance has been exposed to rain.
D. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.
E. The appliance does not appear to operate normally or exhibits a marked change in performance.
19. ENTRETIEN : I'utilisateur ne doit pas essayer d'assurer I'entretien de |'aappareil au-dela des instructions décrites dans les instructions
d" ut\llsatlon tous les autres travaux d'entretien doivent étre confiés a un personnel d'entretien qualifié.
20. SURCHARGE : ne pas surcharger les prises murales et les rallonges car cela pourrait provoquer un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.
21. PIECES DE RECHANGE : en cas de remplacement d'une piéce, s‘assurer que le technicien chargé de I'entretien a utilisé les piéces de rechange
spécifiées par le fabricant ou celles ayant les mémes caractérisqtiques que la piéce originale. Des remplacements non autorisés peuvent entrainer un
incendie, une décharge, electrlque ou d'autres accidents.
22. VERIFICATION DE SECURITE : & la fin des travaux
d'entretien ou de réparation, s'assurer de demander —
au technicien d'effectuer des vérification de sécurité >§
pour déterminer que I'appareil vidéo est en état de
fonctionner correctement.
23. MISE A LA TERRE DE L'ANTENNE EXTERNE : si
une antenne esterne ou un systeme de cable est
connecté a |'appareil vidéo, s'assurer que I'antenne
ou le syteme de céable est mis & la terre de facon &
assurer la protection contre les surtensions et les
charges statiques accumulées. La section 810 cu
CODE ELECTRIQUE NATIONAL (NEC), ANSI/NFPA
No.70-1984, fournit des informations relatives a la
mise a la terre appropriée du pylone et de la ELECTRIC SERVICE
structure d'appui, la mise a Ia terre de I'entrée de EQUIPVENT 7’@
courant sur une unité de décharge d'antenne, a la
connexion aux électrodes de mise 4 la terte et aux
exigences de I'électrode de mise 2 la terre. Voir la
figure ci-dessous.

AANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE

ANTENNA DISCHARGE UNIT
(NEC SECTION 810-20)

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

‘GROUND CLAMPS

\ PPOWER SERVICE GROUNDING

'ELECTRODE SYSTEM (NEC ART 250, H)

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES de SEGURIDAD - Nota: Solo para uso en interiores

1. LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES—Todas las instrucciones de operacion y seguridad deben ser leidas antes de que el equipo sea operado.

2. CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES— Las instrucciones de operacion y seguridad deberian ser conservadas para referencias futuras.

3. HAGA CASO A LAS ADVERTENCIAS: Debe seguir todas las advertencias en el equipo y en las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

4. SIGAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES— Todas las instrucciones de operacion y uso deberian ser respetadas.

5.AGUA y HUMEDAD— EI equipo no deberia ser usado cerca del agua---por ejemplo, cerca de una bafiera, bafio, pileta de cocina, lavadero, piscina o
en una base himeda

6. VENTILACION—EI equipo deberia estar situado de modo que su ubicacion o posicion no interfiera con su ventilacién apropiada. Por ejemplo, el
equipo no deberia estar situado sobre la cama, sofd, affombra o superficie similar que pueda bloquear las aberturas de ventilacion o colocada en una
instalacion prefabricada, como un estante para ||bros 0 un gabinete que pueda impedir el flujo de aire a través de las aberturas de ventilacion.

7. CALOR: El equipo deberia ser situado lejos de las fuentes de calor tales como radiadores, registros de calor, estufas u otros equipos incluyendo
amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

8. FUENTES DE POTENCIA—EI equipo deberia ser conectado a una fuente de energia del tipo descripta en las instrucciones de operacion o segin se
encuentre indicado en el equipo.

9. PUESTA A TIERRA O POLARIZACION—Se deberian tomar precauciones para asegurar que los medios de puesta a tierra o polarizacion no sean
degradados.

10. PROTECCION PARA LOS CABLES DE ALIMENTACION—Los cables de alimentacion deberian ser lanzados de modo que no sean dafiados por los
transeintes o punzonado sobre o contra los cables, y prestando particular atencion a los cordones en los cables, receptéculos convenientes, y el punto
en el cual se derivan del equipo.

11. LIMPIEZA—E! equipo deberia ser limpiado solamente segin lo recomendado por el fabricante. Desconecte el video de la toma de corriente de la
pared antes de realizar la limpieza. NO use detergentes liquido o en aerosol. Use un pafio seco para la limpieza.

12. ACCESORIOS— No use accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante ya que los mismos causan peligros.

13. LINEAS DE TRANSMISION—Un sistema de antena externa no deberia estar localizada en la proximidad de una linea aérea de transmision u otro
circuito de luz eléctrica o de fuerza, o donde pueda esta caer en las lineas de potencia o circuitos. Al instalar una antena externa, se debe tener
extremo cuidado de evitar contacto con tales lineas o circuitos, ya que el contacto con ellas podria ser fatal.

14. PERIODOS SIN USO— El cordén de alimentacion del equipo deberia estar desconectado del toma si el equipo quedaré sin uso por un largo periodo

de tiempo. .

15. ENTRADA DE OBJETOS Y LIQUIDOS— Se debe tener cuidado de que no caigan objetos ni se derramen liquidos dentro de la carcasa a través de las
aberturas.

16. CARROS y BASES— Si el equipo es usado con un carro o base, el carro o base deberian ser del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.

17. MOUNTAJE—EI equipo deberia ser montado solamente segun la recomendacion del fabricante. No cologue este producto de video sobre un carro,
base, tripode, soporte 0 mesa inestables

18. DANO QUE REQUIRE SERVICE—el equipo deberia recibir service por personal calificado si:

A. El cable de alimentacién o enchufe ha sido dafiado.

B. Los objetos han caido o se ha derramado liquido dentro de la carcasa del equipo.

C. El equipo ha sido expuesto a la lluvia.

D. El equipo se ha caido o la carcasa ha sido dafiado.

E. El equipo da la impresion de no operar normalmente o exhibe un cambio acentuado en su desempeiio.

19. MANTENIMIENTO—EI usuario deberia intentar de ejecutar mantenimiento al equipo mas alld de lo descripto en las instrucciones de operacion del
usuario. Todas las otras tareas de mantenimiento deberian ser referidas al personal calificado de mantenimiento.

20. SOBRECARGA—No sobrecargue los tomas de energia eléctrica, ya que esto puede causar riegos de incendio o de un choque eléctrico.

21. PARTES DE REPUESTO—Si las partes de repuesto son requendas asegurese que el técnico de mantenimiento haya usado las partes de repuesto
segtin lo especificado por el fabricante o que tengan las mismas caracteristicas como la parte original. Sustituciones no autorizadas podrian resultar en
incendios, chogues eléctricos u otros peligros.
22.VERIFICACION DE SEGURIDAD— Luego de —
completar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento o >§
reparacion a este producto de video, aseglirese de
pedir al técnico de mantenimiento para realizar unas
verificaciones de seguridad para determinar si el
producto de video se encuentra en las condiciones
de operacion apropiada.

23, PUESTA A TIERRA DE LA ANTENA DE
EXTERIOR—Si una antena de exterior o sistema de
cable es conectado a un video. Asegurese de que la
antena o el sistema de cable tengan una puesta a
tierra, de manera a proveer una proteccion contra
Jas sobretensiones u acumulaciones por cargas ELECTRIC SERVCE

estaticas. La Seccion -810 del Codigo Nacional EQUPMENT 7@
Eléctrico NEC, ANSI/NFPA Nro 70-1985, provee

informacion con respecto a la puesta a tierra
apropiada del mastil y estructura soporte, puesta a
tierra del cable guia a un descargador de la antena.,
conexion a los electrodos de puesta a tierra, y los
requisitos para el electrodo de puesta a tierra. Vea la
Figura de abajo
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